2013- 110

To: Committee of the Whole, Finance Section

From: Municipal Treasurer

Date: April 10, 2013

Re: Commentary on the Monthly Statement of Revenues and Expenditures for March

This memorandum ties into the numbers on the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures, with
explanations for variances that are +/- 5% beyond what might be expected.

Please note that in all cases the budget figures shown are those approved in December. The final
budget will be reflected in the April statements.

REVENUES

(1) Taxes, Services Provided to Other Governments and Solid Waste Disposal

These revenues are not received until after the property tax notices are issued, in mid-May.
(2) Grants in Lieu of Taxes

These grants are received at various times of the year, which are usually expected at: Federal
Government — late August; University of Victoria — October; Hydro — tax due date.

(3) Licenses and Permits YTD: $185,996  Budget: $847,000 21.96%

Normally this would not be identified as an area that needed further explanation, since the 21.96%
collected appears to be well within the expected range. However, it should be noted that this is due
to the dog and business licenses that are paid at the beginning of the year. The building permit
revenue is lagging, and the budget will be adjusted in the final estimates process. At March 31 the
licenses and permits are as follows:

Year to Date Budget % Collected
Dog licenses $54,299 $60,000 90.5%
Business licenses $81,670 $85,000 96.1%
Building permits $51,258 $675.000 7.6%
$129.171 $820,000

The building permit budget contains $350,000 for the expected revenue from the Oak Bay High
School project. The “regular” building permits are at 17.1% of budget.

(4)  Rentals YTD: $56,574 Budget: $290,000 19.51%

The annual portion of the rent relating to the foreshore lease was paid in April. Therefore the rental
income is less than 25% of the budget, even though the April rent was paid at the end of the current
month.



(5) Penalties and Interest on Taxes YTD: $924  Budget: $114,000 0.81%

Penalties account for $100,000 of the budget. These are brought into revenue in July, after the tax
due date, and are charged on all outstanding 2013 property taxes. The interest is reflected in
income as taxes from 2012 and 2011 are paid off.

(6) Transfers from Reserve Funds YTD: $0 Budget: $2,907,187

Transfers from our own reserve funds are made at the end of the year. This is done for two
reasons: most of the transfers fund particular projects and if monthly transfers were to be made, it
would involve a great deal of additional accounting work without any real benefit, and, for those
funds which are in statutory reserves, by keeping the money in the reserves until the year-end, the
reserves earn interest on that money.

(7) Miscellaneous Other Revenues = YTD: $5,045 Budget: $332,001 1.52%

$300,000 of the budget is made up of internal transfers. These take place at the end of the year,
and show up as an expense of the same amount in “Transfer to own Reserves and Utilities” line

under expenditures.

(8) Conditional Transfers from Other Governments YTD: $77,695 Budget: $1,096,872 7.08%

A capital grant for Bowker Creek remediation work accounts for $738,000 of the budget. Most of
the money received to date is made up of grants provided to small municipalities.

EXPENDITURES
9) Other General Government YTD: $150,393 Budget: $1,309,901 11.48%

Included in this category are the grants which are not paid until later in the year. The grants budget
includes $500,000 for the Greater Victoria School Board.

(10) Garbage YTD: $193,999 Budget: $971,998 19.96%

The March tipping fee was paid in April. With this added into the above total, the percentage
changes to 22.3%.

(11)  Other Recreational & Cultural Services YTD: $58,189 Budget: $94,128 61.82%

The money that has been spent is for the foreshore lease which is paid every January. This is for
the foreshore at the Oak Bay Marina, and we are reimbursed for it through our rental revenue from
them.

(12) Transfer to Own Reserves & Utilities YTD: $318,087 Budget: $2,691,252 11.82%

A monthly transfer is made to the Sewer Fund. In July a number of the one-time transfers to the
Capital Works Replacement Reserve Fund will be made, but the largest ones will be carried out at
the end of the year.



(13) Transfer to library, social grants YTD: $375,978 Budget: $950,405 39.55%

Under the terms of the Library Agreement, we have to pay the library two months in advance.
Therefore, the amount paid by the end of March covers the rent to the end of May.

(14) Capital Expenditures YTD: $452,230 Budget: $3,715,699 12.17%

Until the budget is adopted in May, only capital projects that have received early approval from
Council may proceed. Please see the Capital Projects Financial Report for a summary of the
projects that have received this approval. Any difference between the figure shown on the
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures and the Capital Projects Financial Report is due to
projects that started in 2012 and are continuing in 2013.

(15) Transmit Taxes to Others YTD: $0 Budget: $15,674,932

Taxes that are collected on behalf of other organizations are not passed onto them until after the
tax due date.

(16)  Miscellaneous Other Services YTD: $29,192 Budget: $371,767 7.85%

The money that has been spent was for the removal of Christmas decorations and the payment of
retirement allowances.

WATER UTILITY FUND
(17)  Water Revenues YTD: $597,967 Budget: $3,340,820 17.90%

Until the weather becomes hotter, and more water is used outside, we can expect the actual
revenue to be low. In addition, for bills issued between January and March, the bills are proprated
to reflect 2012 and 2013 rates.

(18) Internal Revenues YTD: $0 Budget: $436,132

These internal revenues come from our own reserve funds. Please see the explanation above
regarding “Transfers from Reserve Funds”.

(19) Water Supply and Operation YTD: $422,881 Budget: $2,765,952 15.29%

$1,935,000 of the budget is for the purchase of water from the CRD. The bill for each month’s
water is received the following month, and therefore the actual figure is low.



SEWER UTILITY FUND
(20)  Sewer Revenues YTD: 187,201 Budget: $1,057,260 17.71%

The sewer revenues are calculated using the amount of water used, which is lower in the months
leading up to summer. Until April, the amounts billed are calculated using a blend of the 2012 and

2013 rates.
(21) Internal Revenues  YTD: $318,087 Budget: $1,595,339 19.94%

$1,240,564 of the budget is the transfer of revenue from the General Fund to the Sewer Fund and
the year-to-date figure represents three months of these transfers. The remaining budget is made
up of various transfers from reserves to finance specific projects, and these transfer will take place
at the end of the year.

(22) Grants YTD: $0 Budget: $531,324

The gas tax revenue transfer is given to us in two payments. Usually we receive them in July and
December.

(23) Sewer Supply and Operation  YTD: $68,181 Budget: $2,781,904 2.45%

$1,368,738 of the budget is the payment that is made to the CRD for its costs to run the sewer
system. Another $901,324 is the transfer to the Capital Works Reserve for the funding of future
sewer work, and the transfer takes place at the end of the year.

Patricia Walker
Municipal Treasurer



TO: Committee of the Whole, Finance Section April 2, 2013
- FROM: Municipal Treasurer
RE: Property Taxes as at March 31, 2013
Prepayment Arrears Delinquent
# Amount i Amount # Amount

2013 882 $2,689,666.33 205 $293,199.24 26 $ 84,971.04
2012 982 $2,972,207.35 220 $307,892.27 22 $ 87,991.36
2013 compared
to 2012 ($282,541.02) ($14,693.03) ($3,020.32)

-9.51% -4.77% -3.43%

e S

Patricia A. Walker



%.GY 676'602°LV$ 6V9°0.7'6v$ 002'092'2$
%802 (8) Z/1'610°1L$ 2/8'960°1L$ S69°2/$
%820 2.6'6$ 000°0+$ 823
%9222 S02'122$ 2/8'8ves 199'2/%
%00°0 000'8€.$ 000'8E.$
%91 LL €L/'0v5019 812'€2.'21$ G00'c81'2$
%S’k (2) 9s6'92€$ 100'2eE$ Sv0'G$
%89°/2 G89'6E6'V$ 060'0£8'9% SOv‘068°1$
%000 (9) 281°206'C$ /81°206'2%
%18°0 (5) 9/0'ct1$ 00071 1$ ¥26%
%9.°€2 $52'801$ 000°2Y1$ 9v/'ee$
%LG 6L () 9ev'eees 000'062$ ¥/5'96$
%YL L2 689°/2% 000'8€$ SLE'01$
%96’ 12 () ¥00°199% 000°/¥8% 966'G81$
%000 (1) oos‘czz't$ 005‘€2e 1$
%000 (1) 0092t$ 009°21$
%000 (2) 029'891% 029'891$ 0%
%00°0 029'601% 029'601$
%000 000°'G5$ 000°G5$
%000 000'v$ 000'v'$
%000 (1) 622'89t'GES 6..'89Y°'SES

31va Ol % JONVIHVA 139ang 31va OL HV3A

AHVYNINITIHG

%00°'G¢ - €102 ‘1€ HOHVYIN DNIAN3 aOId3d 3IHL HO4
STHNLIANIdX3 ANV SINNIAIY 40 LINJWNILVLS

€102/0L/y

anuaAay |elo]

SJUBWIUIDAOY) JBYI0 W01
S19jsuel] [BUOIIPUOY :[el0lgNSg

SJUSWIUIBAOK) B0 18410
JUBWUIBAOK) AOId
JUSWIUIBAOK) [e1opa4

$82JN0S UMmo
Wwiol} snusAal 1aylo ‘lelognsg
SanusAal JaYlo SNOBUeR|8aSIN
S9NUaA8l uoljealday pue syled
Spunj aAlasal WoJ) sisjsuel |
S9Xe] UO }saldlu| pue saljjeusd
SlUsWi]saAUl UO suIn}sy
s|jejuay
saul4
SHwIad ® S90Ud2IT
fesodsiq @iseM ploS

S},A05) JBY]IO O} PSPINOId SBJIAIBS
SoXe] JO naI ul SjuelL) :[elogns
04pAH Aoby 1,A00) AOId

BUOJOIA JO Alslaniun

JUSWIUIDAOE) [eJBpa]

sexe)|

(wnpuelowsw Buikuedwoooe ul umoys saouBIIBA 10} Suoieue|dxe 0) J18Ja) s1aquinu)



%90°Gl Zre'8Lo‘ers 6¥9°0L1'6V$ 10£'25v'L$
%G8 (91) szs‘eres 192°L2€$ 261°62%
%LY'S yov'v62'22$ 6.¥'G85'ce$ S/0°162°1$
%00°0 (51) 2e6'v29'S1$ 2e6'v/9'S1$

S ANAN (1) 69¥'€92'cS 669'GLLES 0£2'2Sv$
%9G'6€ (1) 9gv'vss$ S0t'056$ 6.6'G/£$
%28 L1 (1) sa1‘cse'2$ 2se'169'2$ /80'81E$
%L1'92 FARA: 102 161°CSS$ 6L Vv1$
%6E°Se IGL'G16°L$ GS0'01L9'01$ Y0£'v69°2$
%28°19 (11) ece'ses 821'v6$ 681'85%
%1062 218'6/8'L$ 126'SLS0LS GlL1'989'2$
%966 | (01) 666°22.% 866'1L/6% 666°€61$
%¥.°02 LgL'eve'es 601°0£82$ 886'985$
%9561 I6'92E 1S 699'679°1$ 82.22¢$
%6E'22 081'916$ ovro8L 1S 092'¥92$
%G.'Ge 06.'202'9% 006°09¢'8% OLL'ESL2S
%92°2¢ 1/8'v/€$ 9gz'28r$ 6¥€'201$
%18°L2 G0S‘eL$ YLO'v6$ 605°02$
%1292 69€£'905°2$ obv'96£'c$ 120'068$
%.8'G2 6€0'c52'cS 022'88¢'v$ IBL'GEL LS
%8¢'81 20.'982'2$ LWe'ovL2s 6€9'c0S$
%8t L1 (6) 80S'6SL‘LS L06°60€ L$ €6£'051$
%.9't2 29v'v00°1$ [8Y'EEE LS 620'62c%
%8612 2eL'el$ £56'96% L2z'ves

31va Ol % JONVIHVA 1395ang 31vA OL "Hv3A
AHVYNIWNITAHd

E€L0C/OLY

sainyipuadx3 elo|
S99IMI9G JOYIO "ISIN

S90IAI9S |BDSIH (fel0lgNS
SJayiQ 01 Xe | Jwisues)
sainypuadx3y jeuden

sjuesb je1oos ‘AJelqr] o1 Jajsues |
SaININ B SOAIBSaY UM O] Jajsuel |
sabieyn 198

[eAN}ND) R UONHEBDI08Y :[eloIqNs
S8OIAISS [BINYND R UONBaI0aY Jayl0
sal)||loe4 uonesloay B Syied

[esodsiq § uonos||0) abeqier

S82IAJ0G uoleHodsuRl] [elolgnNs
uoljepodsuel] ‘syemepis ‘speoy
(Buneauibug) seoinles uoWWo)

S80IAISS OAI}0910Id [e101gNS
slew|ue ‘Juswadiojus melhq “1dqg Buipiing
ssoupaledald Aouabliawg

uo|}o9j0.d a4

uol10910.d 921j0d

JUBWIUIDAOY) [elBUSE) :[eloIgNS
JUBWILIBAOY) [BIBURE) JaYI0
Uole.ISIUIWPY [eJausy)
uone|siba pue aAlNoaxX]

(wnpuesowaw Buikuedwodsoe ul UMOYS S8oUBLEA 10} SUOljeUR|dXS 0) J8jal siagquinu)

%00°G2 - €102 ‘L€ HOHVIA DNIAN3 aOId3d 3HL HOod
S3HNLIANIAX3 ANV SINNIATYH 40O LNINILYLS



%6E'2 v12°20L'€$ €26'c81‘es 602'9.$
%002 (¥1) 166°'c6E$ 610°20v$ 820'8$
%St'e (€2) e2L'€12'2% ¥06°182°2$ 181'89%
%.8°Gl 6£9'8/9°2 £26'e8L'cs 882'G0S$
%00°0 (22) vee1ess ¥2e'185%

%1661 (12) 2sg'2.21$ 6EE'S6G°‘1L$ /80'81€$
%Ll LL (02) 650'0/8% 092°2S0°1$ 102°281%
%.6°Gl 658'c/1'c$ 266'922'c$ £60'€09%
%ES LI (#1) 882'0¢8% 000+ L0 LS 212'o81$
%62'Gl (61) 120€¥ECS 256'G9.°2$ 188°22r$
%E8'G G86'8/1'c$ 256'9/2'c$ 196°/65%
%00°0 (81) zeL'oevs 2EL'9er$

%06° L1 (1) es8evL'es 028‘0ve‘e$ 196'/65$

31va Ol % JONVIHVA 13vang 31vA OL Hv3A
AHVYNIAIN3Yd

(wnpuelowsw Buikuedwoooe ul UMOYS S8OUBLIEA 10} Suoleue|dxa O} Jajal Siequinu)

%00°G¢ - €102 ‘1€ HOHVIN DNIANT QOIH3d 3HL HO4
S3HNLIANIdX3 ANV SINNIAIH 40 LNIJWILVLS

€L0C/OY

sainypuadxy felo|
ainupuadxa |eude)
uoljesado B Alddns Jameg
:sain)puadx3y

sanuanay [e1o0|

sjuein

SanuaAal jeulalu)
S2nuUaAal lomssg

aNnd ALNILN H3IM3S

sain)puadx3y 10
ainypuadxs [eyden
uoljesado R Alddns Jajep
:sainypusadx3y

sonuanay [e10 |

S9NuUBA8. |eulalu|
SONUBA3I 18]\

ANNd ALIHLN HILYM



%86 65 02089 $ 00004 $
%Yv'28 2ls'e $ 00002 $
%00°001 - $ 000°GZ $
%86°EL 8IS't9 9 000°GZ $
%912 ¥692L $ 005’1 $
%9%° L2 692t $ 005'Z1 $
%.0°G l62'ley $ 008°€yy 9
%6409 188'G $ 000G} $
%ES 71 15601 $ 00G'L} $
%00°0 oooor  $ 000°0} $
%.8°0 9286l $ 00002 $
%¥9°01 89" $ 000'S $
%00°0 00e'99e ¢ 00e'99e $
%SGE" 10} Sel $- 00001 $
1N3dS JONVIHVA 139ang
% IVAOHddY
ATdv3

0/6°101

88b'ol
000°5L
280l

P R H &“

908‘y

908y

£05°22

6L1°6
EvS'e

Vil
2es

SELOL

& &8 & @ & &

(S3IONVHEWNONI

ONIANTONI)
IHNLIANIdX3

(2102 wouy ssaiboid i s1osfoid oy sainypuadxe apn|oul Jou saoQ)
%00°G2 - €102 ‘L€ HOHVY DNION3 @Oid3d 3HL HO4

1HOd3YH VIONVYNI4 S1O3rodd v.ildv)

Avd MVO 4O 101H1SId JHL 40 NOILYHOdHOO IHL

TVLIdVO H3LVM V101

LNIW3DVId3H EINYHAAH 3HIS
SININIOVId3IH NIVIN H3LVYM
ONINIT ' ONINVYITO NIVIN HILVM

aNNd H31vM

WV1IdYO H3aM3S V.10l
STTOHNVIN

aNNd H3am3s

aNN4 IVHINED V101

NOILVH1SIOD3d INITNO
STTOHNVYIN

SNISYEHO1VD

ININWIDVTdIH AvM3AIS
SdOHA MIvmadais

VHANID INVd

NOILVLS DNIDHVYHO O1d103713



INVESTMENTS
As at March 31, 2013

Fund Investments Total
General MFA Fund $11,127,145
Land Sale MFA Fund $1,757,333
Heritage MFA Funds $1,809,372
Legacies MFA Fund $370,954
Capital Works MFA Funds $10,675,028
Park Acquisition MFA Funds $259,403
Tod House MFA Fund $203,808
Village Parking MFA Fund $866,140
Machinery & Equipmel MFA Fund $1,254,697
Fire Equipment MFA Fund $514,917
Total $28,838,796



2013- (||

Memorandum
TO: Committee of the Whole DATE: March 27, 2013
FROM: Director of Building and Planning

SUBJECT: Uplands Park — Kiosk

Background

The proposal is for the construction of an informational kiosk near the entrance of Uplands
Park. The Friends of Uplands Park applied for permission from Oak Bay Council to install a
kiosk in Uplands Park. Committee of the Whole forwarded the application to the Advisory
Design Panel for consideration and recommendation regarding siting and architectural design.

The Advisory Design Panel considered this application in November 2012 and recommended
to Council that the proposal be approved in principle as to siting and architectural design.
Approval in principle was given at the November 19, 2012 Council meeting.

The applicant has been working with the Parks Department to confirm final siting and
architectural design which has not changed from the original proposal. The Advisory Design
Panel considered the final proposal at the March 5, 2013 meeting.

Discussion

Attached for your information are:

(a) The report of the Advisory Design Panel meeting of March 5, 2013 regarding the
proposed work.

(b) Reduced copies of the plans of the proposed work.

Recommendation

THAT it be recommended to Council that the proposal for the installation of one
informational kiosk near the entrance of Uplands Park be approved as to siting and
architectural design.

Roy Thomassen,
Director of Building & Planning



2013- 1] &7

MEMORANDUM
TO: Committee of the Whole
FROM: Director of Building and Planning
DATE: April 9, 2013
RE: Development Variance Permit - 2278 Woodlawn Crescent

Lot 2, Section 69, Victoria District, Plan EPP16879
RS-5, One Family Residential

BACKGROUND:

The owners have made an application to construct a new single family dwelling on a newly
created lot on Woodlawn Crescent. The subdivision included a covenant requiring Council
approval for siting and architectural design of all buildings. The application was reviewed by the
Advisory Design Panel and the minutes of that meeting are attached. With the pie-shaped lot
having a narrow width, the amount of paved surface in the front yard would exceed that
permitted; consequently, a variance is required from the Zoning Bylaw to accommodate this
proposal.

DISCUSSION:

The applicants are requesting relief from the following section(s) of Zoning Bylaw #3531

Zoning By-law Section(s) Required/Permitted Requested Variance
4.15.1 25% (25.5 m2) 39.5% (40.2 m2) 14.5% (14.7 m2)
(274 ft2) (433 ft?) (158 ft?)

Maximum paved surface. (Front Yard)
* Imperial measurements are approximate and for convenience only.
OPTIONS:

1. That it be recommended to Council that the plans to construct a new single family
dwelling at 2278 Woodlawn Crescent be approved as to siting and architectural design,
subject to the issuance of a development variance permit, and further that a resolution
authorizing the issuance of a development variance permit, as outlined in the April 9,
2013 report of the Director of Building and Planning, be prepared and brought forward to
a meeting of Council for consideration.

2. That it be recommended to Council that the application be denied.



RECOMMENDATION(S):

That it be recommended to Council that the plans to construct a new single family dwelling at
2278 Woodlawn Crescent be approved as to siting and architectural design, subject to the
issuance of a development variance permit, and further that a resolution authorizing the
issuance of a development variance permit, as outlined in the April 9, 2013 report of the Director
of Building and Planning, be prepared and brought forward to a meeting of Council for
consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Roy Thomassen,
Director of Building and Planning

I concur with the recommendation of the Director of Building and Planning.

Gary Nason
Chief Administrative Officer



2013-13

MEMORANDUM
TO: Committee of the Whole
FROM: Director of Building and Planning
DATE: April 10, 2013
RE: Development Variance Permit - 2595 Musgrave Street

Lot 10, Block 7, Section 2, Victoria District, Plan VIP 379
RS-4, One Family Residential

BACKGROUND:

The owners have made an application to raise their home 4’-6” to increase heights in the
basement so that the parents may live in the lower level. Please note that a second set of
cooking facilities is not permitted in the Zoning Bylaw. The proposal involves raising the home
and developing the basement with a two-storey addition to the rear. The existing siting of the
building is non-conforming; consequently, variances are required from the Zoning Bylaw to
accommodate this proposal.

DISCUSSION:
The applicants are requesting relief from the following section(s) of Zoning Bylaw #3531:
Zoning By-law Section(s) Required/Permitted Requested Variance

6.4.4. (2) (c) 1.52 m (5 ft) 1.4 m (4.6 ft) 0.12 m (0.4 ft)
Minimum Interior side lot line setback

6.4.4. (2) (e) 4.57 m (15 ft) 4.2 m (13.8ft) 0.37 m (1.2 ft)
Minimum total of side lot line setback

6.4.4. (11) 3.0 m (9.8 ft) 1.4 m (4.6 ft) 1.6 m (5.25 ft)
Minimum second storey side lot line setback (north side)

6.4.4. (11) 3.0m (9.8 ft) 2.8 m (9.2ft) 0.2 m (.66 ft)
Minimum second storey side lot line setback (south side)

* Imperial measurements are approximate and for convenience only.
OPTIONS:
1. That a resolution authorizing the issuance of a development variance permit, as outlined
in the April 10, 2013 report of the Director of Building and Planning, be prepared and

brought forward to a meeting of Council for consideration.

2. That it be recommended to Council that the application be denied.



RECOMMENDATION(S):

That a resolution authorizing the issuance of a development variance permit, as outlined in the
April 10, 2013 report of the Director of Building and Planning, be prepared and brought forward
to a meeting of Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

Roy Thomassen
Director of Building and Planning

I concur with the recommendation of the Director of Planning and Building.

Gary Nason
Chief Administrative Officer



